
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Budget JustUlcation for the FY 2002 Bureau ofReclamation Fund Account 11-5015, 

Water Resources Study Program Continuation) 

RESOLUTION NO. 01-516 

WHEREAS, 	the Water Resources Study Program of the Natural Resources Department has 

accumulated savings in fiscal years 1997 through 2001 in its P.L. 93-638 Bureau of 

Reclamation Grant in the estimated total amount of53,483,770.90; and 

WHEREAS, 	the Water Resources Study Program has proposed a budget for fiscal year2002 in the 

amountof51,935,281.74; and 

WHEREAS, 	this budget continuation has been reviewed by the Water Resources Committee and 

the Budget and Finance Committee and is recommended for approval by the 

Legislative ConncD. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED thatthe Tohono O'odhamLegislative ConneDauthorlzesthe 

carryover of savings of Bureau of Reclamation funds provided by the P.L. 93-638 

Bureau of Reclamation Grant, for the Water Resources Study program in the total 

amount of51,935,281.74. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total budget continuation funding for fiscal year 2002 of 

51,935,281.74for the WaterResources StudyProgramis approved in accordance with 

the budget attached hereto. 

The foregoing Resolutionwas passedbythe Tohono O'odhamLegislative CouneDonthe 10TH
• Day 

of OCTOBER, 2001 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,229.2 FOR; -0­
AGAINST; 188.3 NOT VOTING; and [051 ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the CouncD by 
Section1 IDofArtlcle VIoftheConstitutionofthe TohonoO'OdhamNation, adoptedbythe Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary ­
IndianAffairs (Operations)on March 6,1986, pursuanttoSection 16ofthe Act ofJnne 18, 1934(48 
Stat. 984). 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

,20~ 

http:51,935,281.74
http:of51,935,281.74
http:amountof51,935,281.74
http:of53,483,770.90


__ __ 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 


26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 


36 

37 

38 

39 

40 


41 

42 

43 

44 


RESOLUTION NO. 01-516 

(Budget Justification for the FY 2002 Bureau ofReclamation Fund Account 11-;01;, Water Resources 

Stndy Program Continuation) 

Page20f2 


Lffi~~t±= 
JuHanna SaraOcto, Acting Legislative Secretary 

~daYOf ~ ,20 0/ . 

Said Resolution wass~mittedforappJ;'oval to the officeoftheChairma~oftheTohono O'Odham 
Nation on the \ 16 day of 0 ctnPe:r ' 20 t) lat 4-- ISS o'clock, f .M., 
pursuant to the provisions ofSection ; ofArticle VII ofthe Constitution andwillbecome effective 
upon his approval or upon his faDure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
submittal. 

TonONO O'ODBAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

16711 /)~.~ 20 AI[ ~APPROVED on the day Of_V_iL/f Vi ___, _v 

[] DISAPPROVED at I; () (p o'clock, L.M. 

~b- ~:-=~fl~ 
EDWARD D. MANUEL, Chairman 

TOnONO O'ODBAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the --'-""""""''--- day of 

'--~~~~~~~~~~~~F-~~~~ 




RESOLUTION NO. 01-516 


ACTION: BUDGET JUSTIFICATION FOR THE FY 2002 BUREAU OF RECLAMATION FUND ACCOUNT 11-5015, WATER 
RESOURCES STUDY PROGRAM CONTINUATION 

MOVED: COUNCILMAN DAVID GARCIA SECOND: COUNCILMAN ISIDRO LOPEZ 

DATE: OCTOBER 10, 2001 

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE NOF NOT 
REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.85 x X 

317.7 ( ) 
2. FRANCESG.ANTONE 158.85 X 

(Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. KENNETH WILUAMS 124.05 X X 

248.1 (Juanita Horner) 
2. DAVID GARCIA 124.05 

(Mary Audrey Juan) 
X 

GU ACHI 1. CAMILLUS LOPEZ 115.35 X 

230.7 ( ) 

2. ALEXJ. RAMON 115.35
(Jerome Joaquin) X 

GUVO 1. FERN SALCIDO 94.15 X 

188.3 ( ) 

2. EMIUO LEWIS 94.15 
(Michael Flores) X 

HICKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY MOUNA 83.65 X 

167.3 ( ) 
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.65 

( ) X 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 87.35 X X 

174.7 (Alex Antone) 
2. PATRICIA CRUZ 81.35 

(Johnson Jose) X 

SAN LUCY 1. ALBERT MANUEL, JR. 80.35 X X 

160.7 (John W. Lawson, Sr.) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 80.35 

( ) X 

SAN XAVIER 1. TONY BURRELL 92.35 X 

184.7 ( ) 

2. DENNIS RAMON 92.35 

( ) X X 

SCHUKTOAK 1. MARY FLORES 72.25 X 

144.5 ( ) 
2. AMBROSE ENCINAS 72.25 

(Frances B. Conde(Francisco» X 

SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 208.05 X 

416.1 ( ) 

2. EVELYN JUAN 208.05 

( ) X 

SIFOIDAK 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 92.35 X 
( ) 

184.7 2. RITA MARTINEZ 92.35 

(Nicholas Jose) X 

TOTAL 2,417.5 2,229.2 -0­ 188 • .1 I [05] 

**PASSED VOTES 


